

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 9964 OF 2025**

Grampanchayat Takalkarwadi Through  
Its Sarpanch Shital Ashtavinayak Takalkar  
And Ors. ...Petitioners

**VERSUS**

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its  
Secretary Revenue And Forest Department  
And Ors. ...Respondents

....

Adv. Tejpal S. Ingale i/by Adv. Wasim Samlewale, Advocate for  
the Petitioners.

Ms. Ashwini A. Purav, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

....

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 07<sup>th</sup>AUGUST, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on  
2<sup>nd</sup> September 2025.
3. Affidavit-in-reply, if any be filed within a period of  
two weeks.
4. The learned AGP waives service of notice upon

Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

5. In addition to the Court notice, private notice is permitted on Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)