

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.9964 OF 2025**

Grampanchayat Takalkarwadi, Pune & Ors. ....Petitioners  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ....Respondents

---

Mr. Akhil Kupade, Advocate i/b Mr. Wasim Samlewale, Advocate for the  
Petitioners.

Smt. Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. Vijaykumar Dighe, Advocate with Sonali Kokane for Respondent No.3.

Ms. Jaya Bagwe, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

Ms. Sadhana Shinde, Officer, Health Department present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.**

**P.C.:-**

- 1) Learned AGP appearing for the Respondent-State seeks time to  
file reply of the Additional Collector, District Pune.
- 2) At her request, stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**