

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 9964 OF 2025**

Grampanchayat Takalkarwadi & Ors. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Akhil Kupade i/b Mr. Wasim Samlewale for Petitioners.

Smt. Nisha Mehra, A.G.P for Respondent-State.

Mr. Vijaykumar Dighe a/w Mr. Parmeshwar Turerao for Respondent No.3.

Ms. Jaya Bagwe for Respondent No.4.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**  
**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> February 2026**

**P.C. :**

1) Learned Advocate for Petitioners submitted that, he received copy of reply filed by Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, today in afternoon and seeks time to take instructions.

1.1) At his request, stand over to 13<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

( SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )